North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 195. 

ArTHORJZINO ISSUE OF LICENSES TO CARRY ON BUSINESS IN 

CERTAIN CASES. 

AX ACT Autllorizing the Issuance of License for Carrying on the Businees of 
Public Laundries. 

Be it Enacted by the Legi&lative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota: 

� 1. LrcE:SSE REQUIRED.] No person or persons, not citizens 
of the United States, or who have not declared their intention t.o 
become such, shall be permitted to con<luct or carry on the busi­
ness of a public laundry in any incorporated city, town or village 
in this Territory, without having first obtained a license for that 
purpose, as hereinafter provided. 

§ 2. ,v HO SHALL ORA.NT LICENSE.] The city council, trustees
or other gol'erning body of the respective city, town or village 
shall ha\'e the power t-0 grant such license, on the payment into 
the treasury of such city, town or village by the applicant for such 
license, a sum to be assessed and fixed by the city council, trustees 
or other managing board, not less than ten dollars nor more than 
fifty dollars per annum. 

§ 3. AUTHORITY UNDER LICENSE.] Such license shall authorize
the person receiving it, to carry on and conduct the business of 
the public laundry, within such incorporated city, town, or village 
for a period of one year from the time of granting the same. 

§ 4. TEMPORARY PERMIT.] If the city council, trustees or
other managing board, be not in session when the application is 
made, the clerk of such incorporated city, town or village may 
grant a written permission to the applicant, to carry on and con­
duct the business of o. public laundry, until the end of the next 
session, or meeting of such city council, trustees or other man­
aging board, or if no action on the case be taken by the council, 
trustees or other managing board, then for the term provided in 
the third section of this chapter, and at the time of granting such 
license, the clerk may assess the amount to be paid into the 
treasury. 

§ 5. TEMPORA.BY PERMIT VACATED-HOW.] When permission
shall be granted in vacation as aforesaid, it shall be the duty of 
the city council, t1·ustees or other managing board, at their next• 
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regular meeting thereafter, to examine such permit, and if ap
proved to proceed forwith to assess and fix the amount to be paid
for such license thereafter, which amount shall be paid as in the
case of original applications, but if the same be not approved, the
license shall be vacated and no other sum shall be required to be
paid than that fixed by the said clerk.
§ 6. Penalty. ] If any person or persons, not citizens of the
United States, or who have not declared their intentions to become
such, shall directly or indirectly carry on or conduct the business
of the public laundry, in any incorporated city town or villag e,
without being first duly authorized by licence or permit as afore
said, such person or persons so offending shall forfeit and pay a
sum not less than ten dollars nor exceeding one hundred dollars.
§ 7. Public lacndry defined.] Public laundries are defined
within the meaning of this act to be any house, shed or building,
in which shall be carried on the business of washing and ironing
of clothes, or either washing or ironing of clothes for hire or
reward.

§ 8. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of
this act are hereby repealed.
§ 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.
Approved, March 11, 1887.

RELIEF.

CHAPTER 196.

GEORGE LILLET.

AN ACT To Reimburse and Pay George Lilley tor Money Advanced by Him
to Pay for Finishing and Completing Portions of Public Buildings.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Territorial auditor to determine merits.] That
George Lilley be reimbursed and paid for money advanced by
him to finish and complete certain portions of the Agricultural
College; Provided, That the Territorial Auditor shall hear and
determine upon the merits and legality of said claim against the
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